

03-7203

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,
THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE
NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS
OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**DEFENDANTS-THIRD-PARTY-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-
APPELLEES RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1585

Of Counsel

HILARY MELTZER
WILLIAM PLACHE
KATHLEEN MCINERNEY, LEGAL INTERN

Dated August 6, 2004

JOEL A. MIELE, SR., Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation,

Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL	3

POINT I

THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ASSESSING MORE THAN \$5.749 MILLION IN PENALTIES AGAINST THE CITY; RATHER, IF PENALTIES ARE ASSESSED AT ALL, THEY SHOULD BE <i>DE MINIMUS</i>	3
---	---

A. The City believed in good faith that the Shandaken Tunnel did not require a SPDES permit	4
---	---

B. The District Court’s finding that there were no serious environmental impacts from the releases from the Shandaken Tunnel is supported by the record	7
---	---

C. The District Court properly disregarded testimony about hypothetical costs of operating an infeasible treatment plant in determining the amount of penalties	8
---	---

REPLY ARGUMENT	10
----------------------	----

POINT II

THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE SUPPORTS RECONSIDERATION	10
---	----

A. The decision in <i>Miccosukee</i> supports reconsideration of this Court’s prior decision	12
--	----

B. New evidence in this case supports reconsideration.....13

1. Water quality impacts from dams affect water quality as much as releases of water from different watersheds14

2. Under Clean Water Act section 101(g), new evidence showing the City’s reliance on the releases and showing that water allocation rights will be affected by a SPDES permit support reconsideration16

3. The evidence showing that DEC requires releases to advance environmental benefits and recreational use of the Esopus supports reconsideration.....18

POINT III

NEITHER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT, NOR ITS STATED PURPOSE, NOR ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS A DISTINCTION BETWEEN INTER- AND INTRA-BASIN TRANSFERS19

A. The plain language of the Act does not distinguish between inter- and intra-basin transfers19

B. The purpose of the Clean Water Act does not support a distinction between transfers to the same water body and to different water bodies22

C. Applying the NPDES program to inter-basin transfers is not necessary to avoid the disastrous situations predicted by the State.....24

POINT IV

THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT REJECT THE “UNITARY WATERS” THEORY; THE COURT’S CONCERNS CAN ALL BE RESOLVED IN SUPPORT OF THE THEORY25

A. The coherent regulatory scheme established under the Clean Water Act for ensuring compliance with water quality standards does not support the application of NPDES permits to inter-basin transfers.27

B. The potential costs – in terms of both money and water – of requiring a SPDES permit for the Shandaken Tunnel underscore the need to read the NPDES provisions in light of sections 101(g) and 510 of the Clean Water Act.....29

C. EPA’s position has been and remains consistent with the unitary waters theory33

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Universal Tool & Stamping Co., Inc.,
786 F. Supp. 743 (N.D. Ind. 1992)7

Brody v. Village of Port Chester,
345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York, No. 00 Civ. 511
(N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2000)6

Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner,
191 F.3d 1159 *as amended by* 197 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999)32

Dubois v. United States Department of Agriculture,
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir 1996).....6

Homestake Mining Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
477 F. Supp. 1279 (D. S.D. 1979) 31-32

Hudson River Fishermen’s Association v. City of New York,
751 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), *aff’d without opinion* 940 F.2d 649 (2d Cir.
1991)5, 6

National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.,
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)13, 23

National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch,
862 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12-13, 15

Northern Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co.,
325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.) *cert. denied sub nom. Fidelity Exploration and Prod. Co. v.
Northern Plains Res. Council*, __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 434 (2003)21

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....33

Public Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.,
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....5, 9

<i>Rezzonico v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 1189 (2000).....	10-11
<i>In re Riverside Irrigation Dist.</i> , 1975 WL 23864 (Off. Gen. Couns., June 27, 1975).....	34
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 519 U.S. 811 (1996).....	9
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 426 (W.D. Pa. 2002), <i>aff'd in relevant part, vacated in part, and remanded</i> , 336 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Municipal Authority of Union Township</i> , 929 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Pa. 1996)	9-10
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, and RULES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.

§ 1251.....	1, 18, 22
§ 1251(a)(2)	18
§ 1251(g).....	16, 17, 18, 29, 33
§ 1311(b)(1)(C).....	32
§ 1312(b)(2)(A).....	31
§ 1313(d).....	20
§ 1314(c)	32
§ 1314(e)	32
§ 1341(a)(1)	24-25
§ 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1344.....	22, 24-25
§ 1362(14).....	34
§ 1370.....	29, 33

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 300(g) et seq.....	25
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 4321 et seq.....	24
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122.45(g)(4).....	34
§ 130.2(j).....	20
§ 131.1.....	20
§ 401-471.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	2, 11
1905 N.Y. Laws Ch. 724.....	17
N.Y. Evtl. Conserv. Law	
§ 8-0101 <i>et seq.</i>	24
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6	
Part 670.....	18
§ 701.6.....	28
§ 800.2(b).....	28
§ 861.4, Table 1, items 3, 4.....	28
§ 862.6, Table 1, items 555, 556.....	28

MISCELLANEOUS

Amicus Brief of the United States in <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2003/2pet/6invt/2002-626.pet.ami.inv.html	25
Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004), available at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/02-626.pdf	26-27

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

2004 Section 303(d) List, <http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/dow/part1.pdf> (last updated January 28, 2004)29

ENB Region 3 Completed Applications 08/04/2004,
<http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/enb2004/20040804/Reg3.html#351500042000001>.....30

Draft State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) Discharge Permit,
<http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/dcs/eisanddp/shandakpermit.pdf>.....14
